## STATUTORY NOTICE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, NORTHERN IRELAND.

Application has been made by the undermentioned for a loan under the Landed Property Improvement (Ireland) Acts (10 & 11 Vic., cap. 32, etc.) as made applicable to Northern Ireland by virtue of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and the Statutory Orders made thereunder:—

No,	Memoralist	Amount	Lands to be Charged	Barony	County
151	Hugh Devine	£135	Kilfinnan	Tirkeeran	Londonderry

Dissents or objections, with reasons therefor, must be transmitted to the Ministry of Finance on or before 18th March, 1936.

G. C. DUGGAN,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Finance, Belfast.

19th February, 1936.

## BANN DRAINAGE. NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF DRAFT SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEME No. 4.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Finance has this day issued on Order confirming (with alterations) the draft Supplemental Scheme No. 4 for the better drainage of Lough Neagh and the River Bann, dated 24th July, 1935, and prepared by the Ministry pursuant to Section 8 (2) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1929.

The Supplemental Scheme (No. 4) will be deposited and available for inspection at the Offices of—

The Ministry of Finance (Room 138), May Street, Belfast.

The Resident Engineer, Bann Drainage Contract, Ballyness House, The Cutts,

Coleraine.

The Royal Ulster Constabulary Barracks, Portglenone,

Co. Antrim.

for a period of one month from the date hereof on any week-day (except Saturday) between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m., and on Saturdays between the hours of 10 a.m. and 12 noon.

(Signed) G. C. DUGGAN,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Finance, Stormont, Belfast. 17th February, 1936.

## TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

LINEN AND COTTON HANDKERCHIEF AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND LINEN PIECE GOODS TRADE BOARD (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Trade Board established by the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland under powers conferred by the Trade Boards Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, for the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Trade in Northern Ireland hereby give notice that they have received notification, dated the 18th February, 1936, that the Ministry of Labour has made an Order confirming certain minimum rates of wages as fixed and as varied by the Trade Board as aforesaid, and specifying the Twentyfourth day of February, 1936, as the date from which they shall become effective.

On request to the Trade Board, particulars of the minimum rates of wages above referred to and information as to their application will be given if, in the opinion of the Trade Board, the applicant is likely to be affected thereby.

Signed by Order of the Trade Board this Twenty-first day of February, 1936.

A. N. DAUNT,

Secretary.

Office of Trade Boards, Stormont, Belfast.

## GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE. MARKETING OF POTATOES ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1928 and 1934.

In exercise of the powers conferred on the Ministry by Section 2 of the Marketing of Potatoes Act (Northern Ireland), 1928, as amended by Section 3 of the Marketing of Potatoes Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland hereby

SUSPENDS

as from the 18th day of February, 1936, the under-mentioned licence :—

Licence	Date of	Name and Address of Person
No.	Licence	to whom Licence was granted
39	2nd Sept., 1935.	SMYTH PATTERSON, Smithfield, Lisburn, Co. Antrim.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, this 17th day of February, 1936.

(L.S.)

(Sd.) J. TAYLOR, Asst. Secretary.